








































































Zad Holding Company Q.P.S.C. 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
For the year ended 3.1 December 2021 

8. Investment securities (continued)

b) Investment in associates

Investments in associate 
Share of loss during the year (Note 27) 
Investment at end of year 

2021 

9,450,255 
(594,571) 
8,855,684 

In Qatari Riyals 

2020 

7,355,620 
(366,185) 
6,989,435 

The above mentioned investments is made on "Indigenous Foods Private Limited" a company in India, holding 
46.6%, which engaged to produce dairy and allied products. These investments are accounted using equity 
method. 

The below table summarizes the financial information of the associate of the group. 

2021 
Percentage ownershie interest 
Non-Current Assets 8,641,583 
Current Assets 2,638,465 
Non-Current Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 4,786,331 
Net Assets {100%} 6,493.717 
Group's share of net assets (46.6%) 3,026,072 
Carrying amount of interest in associate 
Revenue 7,898,739 
Profit from continuing operations (100%) (1,275,903) 
Other comprehensive income ( 100%) 
Total comerehensive income (100%) {1,275,903) 
Total comprehensive income (46.6%) (594,571) 
Group's share of total comprehensive income {594,571) 

9. Retention and other receivables

2021 

Retention 9,096,451 
Other Receivables 1,483,412 
Total 10,579,863 

9(a). Deferred Tax 

Deferred tax is computed based on an effective tax rate of 0.9407% (2020: 1.4443%). 

Deferred tax is recognised as follows: 

Taxable/deductible temporary difference movements in: 
Fixed assets 
Provisions 
Future loss 
Total movement during the year 

Movement in deferred tax asset: 
Opening balance 
Movement during the year 
Closing balance 

2021 

21,650 
(5,438) 
12,608 
28,820 

101,527 
28,820 

130,347 

2020 

6,990,953 
2,093,289 

5,137,633 
3,946,609 
1,839,120 

4,279,982 
(1,855,605) 

{1,855,605) 
{366,185) 
(366,185) 

2020 

1,780,778 
2,139,209 
3,919,987 

2020 

24,425 
21,754 

9,833 
56,012 

45,515 
56,012 

101,527 





















Zad Holding Company Q.P.S.C. 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
For the year ended 31 December 2021 

29. Net impairment (loss)/reversal of financial assets

Provision for doubtful receivables 
Reversal of provision for doubtful receivables 

30. Income tax

The net tax expense for the year is as follows 

Current taxes 
Prior year difference 
Deferred taxes movement for the year (Note 9a) 

Taxable income for the year is arrived at as follows: 

Profit/{loss) for the year 
Adjustments for: 
Add: Accounting depreciation 
Less: Tax depreciation 
Add: Tax gains/(losses) on disposals 
Less: Accounting gains/(losses) on disposals 
Add: Non-deductible expenses 
Add: Non-deductible provisions 
Taxable income for the year 
Carried forward losses 
Net taxable income for the year 

2021 

(761,765) 
57,126 

(704,639) 

2021 

206,145 

•{28,820} 
177,325 

2021 

153,255,776 

36,168,413 
(29,513,728) 

48,959 
(35,049) 
(59,428) 

28,648,299 
188,503,242 

               -
188,503,242 

Tax on income has been computed as per Qatar Income Tax Law and is arrived at as follows; 

Taxable income 
Tax due@ 10% 

Non-Qatari share in tax based on their 0.9407% (2020: 
1.4443%) share of profits (Income tax payable) 

31. Earning per share

(a) Basic earning per share:

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Group 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
Basic earnings per share (QR) 

*Restated for the effect of bonus share issued in current year

(b) Diluted earning per share:

188,503,242 
18,850,324 

177,325 

2021 

190,046,096 
260,696,920 

0.73 

In Qatari Riyals 

2020 

(1,836,383) 
5,423,110 
3,586,727 

2020 

356,532 

(56,012} 
300,520 

2020 

172,500,989 

52,463,678 
(30,530,211) 

2,463 
(36,068) 

16,050 
13,663,290 

208,080,191 

208,080,191 

208,080,191 
20,808,019 

300,520 

2020 

201,494,492 
260,696, 920* 

0.77 

There were no potentially dilutive instruments outstanding at any time during the year. Therefore, the diluted 
earnings per share are equal to the basic earnings per share. 
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